Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# China VAST Industrial Urban Development Company Limited 中國宏泰產業市鎮發展有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6166)

## NOTICE OF EGM

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of the shareholders (the "**Shareholder**(s)") of China VAST Industrial Urban Development Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Units 3707-08, 37/F, West Tower, Shun Tak Centre, 168-200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on 30 December 2021 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

### "THAT

- (a) the Amendment as defined in the circular dated 14 December 2021 despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "Circular") and contemplated under the Fourth Deed of Amendment (as defined in the Circular) (a copy of which having been produced to the EGM and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby granted a specific mandate to allot and issue the conversion shares which may fall to be issued by the Company upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes (as defined in the Circular) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes as amended by the Fourth Deed of Amendment; and

(c) any one or more directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be and are hereby authorised to sign, execute, perfect, deliver and do all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things, as the case may be, as they may in their discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out and implement the Amendment contemplated under the Fourth Deed of Amendment into full effect and to agree to such variation, amendment or waiver as are in the reasonable opinion of the Director in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole provided that such variation, amendment or waiver shall not be fundamentally different from the terms as provided in the Fourth Deed of Amendment."

By Order of the Board
China VAST Industrial Urban
Development Company Limited
Song Liuyi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 December 2021

Registered office:
Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
PO Box 2681
Grand Cayman KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Units 3707-08, 37/F West Tower, Shun Tak Centre 168–200 Connaught Road Central Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. Any Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a Shareholder. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. Where there are joint Shareholders, any one of such joint Shareholder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint Shareholders be present at the EGM the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint Shareholders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of shareholders of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible and, in any event, so as to be received not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof should you so wish.
- 5. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 29 December 2021 to 30 December 2021, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered.

- 6. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 28 December 2021.
- 7. BAD WEATHER ARRANGEMENTS: If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force at or at any time after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the meeting, the meeting will be postponed and Shareholders will be informed of the date, time and venue of the postponed meeting by an announcement posted on the websites of the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force and Shareholders will be informed of the date, time and venue of the postponed meeting by an announcement posted on the websites of the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.
- 8. The following precautionary measures will be taken by the Company for the EGM to prevent the spread of the COVID-19 epidemic: (i) compulsory temperature checks; (ii) compulsory wearing of surgical face masks throughout the meeting; and (iii) no provision of refreshments and souvenirs. Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures may be denied entry into the meeting venue. Shareholders are encouraged to appoint the chairman of the meeting as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolutions at the meeting as an alternative to attending the meeting in person. Due to the constantly evolving COVID-19 epidemic situation in Hong Kong, the Company may be required to change the arrangements of this meeting at short notice. Shareholders should check any future announcement(s) which may be published by the Company.
- 9. As at the date of this notice, the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. SONG Liuyi; the executive directors of the Company are Mr. WANG Jianjun, Mr. ZHAO Lei, Mr. YANG Yun, Mr. WANG Yagang and Ms. WANG Wei; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Dr. WONG Wing Kuen, Albert, Ms. HSIEH Yafang and Professor WANG Yijiang.